deemed probable the contract will be won. Under the new standard tender costs can
only be capitalised if they are both expected to be recovered and either would not have
been incurred if the contract had not been won or if they are intrinsic to the delivery of a
project.

 Preparation of Pro forma Historical Financial Information

The Pro forma Historical Financial Information has been prepared for the purpose of inclusion
in this Prospectus.  It has been derived from the Statutory Historical Financial Information to
illustrate the net income after tax and the assets and liabilities of RCR adjusted for certain
transactions as described below.

The Pro forma adjustments are described in sections 5.5 and 5.7 and have been made to
reflect:

 50

 the adoption of AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers as if it had been
applied with effect from 1 July 2017 (see sections 5.5 and 5.7); and

 the impact of the Entitlement Offer as if it had taken place on 30 June 2018 (see section
5.7).

 Consolidated Historical Statements of Profit or Loss

Profit and Loss $’000

Statutory
Historical

FY18

Impact of the
adoption of

AASB 15
(Note 1)

Pro forma
Historical FY18

Sales Revenue   1,998,455   71,134   2,069,589
Cost of Sales (1,971,771)  (86,479)  (2,058,250)
Gross Profit   26,684  (15,345)   11,339
Operating Expenses (39,123)   (4,405)  (43,528)

(Loss)/Earnings before
Interest and Taxation (12,439) (19,750) (32,189)
Net Interest (2,742)  - (2,742)
Income Tax   6,420   5,925   12,345
Loss for the Year from
Discontinued Operations (7,304)  - (7,304)
Net Loss after Tax (16,065)   (13,825) (29,890)

Note 1: The pro forma adjustments reflect the application of the adoption of AASB 15 as if it had been
applied from 1 July 2017, as outlined in section 5.3.  There is a net decrease in gross profit as a result of
the application of the new standard. This is attributable to a net increase in revenue and gross profit
arising from the deferral of revenue recognised on long term construction contracts from FY17 into FY18
and from FY18 into FY19; offset by a reduction in revenue and gross margin in relation to the value of
claims recognised in FY18.

 Commentary on financial performance in FY18

RCR disclosed an Underlying EBIT loss of $4.2 million in the FY18 Audited Financial
Statement after adding back one-off restructuring, claim and capitalised-tender costs totalling
$8.2 million to the Statutory Historical EBIT loss of $12.4 million.

The Underlying EBIT loss of $4.2 million included the impact of a material write-down on the
Project, which is described in section 4.3.2 of this Prospectus. The impact of the Project on
FY18 Underlying EBIT has been estimated at $57.0 million, being the variance between the
actual loss recorded and the tendered margin for the Project.

 51

 Consolidated Historical Balance Sheet

Balance Sheet $’000

Statutory
Historical

FY18

Entitlement
Offer

(Note 1)

Impact of the
adoption of

AASB 15 (Note 2)

Pro forma
Historical

FY18
Cash & Cash Equivalents
(Note 3)

89,894   89,000 -

178,894

Receivables   130,238  - -  130,238
Amounts Due From
Customers Under
Construction Contracts 373,389 - (194,124) 179,265
Other current assets   32,522  - - 32,522
PPE, Goodwill and
Intangible assets  276,137  - -   276,137
Deferred Tax Assets   59,985  3,300  27,672   90,957

TOTAL ASSETS

962,165   92,300 (166,452)

888,013

Current liabilities  540,037  -

(101,882)   438,155
Borrowings   35,099  - - 35,099
Current Tax Liabilities   1,585  - - 1,585
Non-current liabilities   4,529  - - 4,529

TOTAL LIABILITIES   581,250   -

(101,882)

479,368

NET ASSETS

380,915   92,300

(64,570)

408,645

Issued Capital   225,218   92,300 -

317,5188
Reserves (1,631)  - -   (1,631)
Retained Earnings 157,328  -   (64,570)   92,758

TOTAL EQUITY 380,915   92,300

(64,570)  408,645

Note 1: The Pro forma adjustment relating to the Entitlement Offer reflects the anticipated
funds raised of $100 million net of transaction costs totalling $11 million.  All offer costs have
been deducted from equity. A deferred tax asset of $3.3 million has also been recognised
against equity in relation to the anticipated transaction costs.

Note 2: The pro forma adjustment reflects the application of the adoption of AASB 15 as if it
had been applied on 30 June 2018, as outlined in section 5.3.  The adjustment to retained